preference. At September 30, 2001, dividends earned but not paid were $11.4
million and $9.6 million for the series A and series B redeemable preferred
stock, respectively.

   17

   DILUTION

   At September 30, 2001, we had net tangible book value of $(441.6) million,
or $(24.24) per share. Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total
tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the total number of
shares of our common stock outstanding. After giving effect to this offering at
an assumed initial public offering price of $13.00 per share, the mid-point of
the offering range set forth on the cover of this prospectus, the concurrent
note offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom and the use of
$12.0 million of cash on hand, our as adjusted pro forma net tangible book
value at September 30, 2001 would have been $(285.8) million or $(8.87) per
share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$15.37 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $21.87
per share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this
offering. The following table illustrates the per share dilution to the new
investors.

Assumed initial public offering price.....   $13.00
   Net tangible book value per share at September 30, 2001..... $(24.24)
   Increase per share attributable to this offering, the concurrent note offering and
   the use of $12.0 million of cash on hand.....   15.37
   -------
As adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering, the
  concurrent note offering and the use of $12.0 million of cash on hand.....   (8.87)
   ------
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering.....   $21.87
   ======

Edgar Filing: VCA ANTECH INC - Form S-1/A

23

   The following table summarizes, on an as adjusted basis, as of September 30,
2001, the total number of shares of our common stock, the total cash
consideration paid and the average price per share paid by the existing
stockholders and by the new investors in this offering before deducting the
underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses:

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Average
   ------------------  -------------------  Price Per
   Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Share
   ----------- ------- ------------ ------- ---------

   Existing stockholders  18,216,212   56.5% $ 17,662,712   8.8%   $ 0.97
   New investors.....  14,000,000   43.5   182,000,000   91.2   13.00
   -----------  -----  ------------  -----
   Total.....  32,216,212  100.0% $199,662,712  100.0%
   ===========  =====  ============  =====

   The foregoing discussion and table assume no exercise of any stock options
or warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2001. As of September 30, 2001,
there were options or warrants outstanding to purchase a total of 1,781,790
shares of our common stock and 2,000,000 shares reserved for issuance pursuant
to future grants of options under our 1996 Stock Incentive Plan and our 2001
Stock Incentive Plan. To the extent that any of these shares are issued, there
will be further dilution to new investors. See "Capitalization," "Management"
and Note 10 to our Consolidated Financial Statements.

   18

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2001:

   .  on an actual basis; and

   .  on a pro forma as adjusted basis, giving effect to this offering at an
   assumed initial public offering price of $13.00 per share, which is the
   mid-point in the offering range set forth on the cover page of this
   prospectus, the concurrent note offering and the intended application of
   the net proceeds therefrom and the use of $12.0 million of cash on hand.

   As of September 30, 2001
   -----------------------
   Pro Forma
   Actual   As Adjusted(1)
   -------   --------------
   (dollars in millions)

Total debt:
   Credit facility:

Edgar Filing: VCA ANTECH INC - Form S-1/A

24

   Revolving credit facility (2)..... $   --   $   --
   Term loan A.....   49.0   28.3
   Term loan B.....   197.5   114.0
   % senior subordinated notes offered concurrently with this offering.....   --   150.0
   13.5% senior subordinated notes.....   20.0   20.0
   Senior notes.....   116.6   68.8
   Other debt.....   1.5   1.5
   Unamortized discount.....   (13.2)   (8.8)
   -------   -------
   Total debt.....   371.4   373.8
   -------   -------
Series A redeemable preferred stock, $.01 par value, 3,000,000 shares authorized;
  2,998,408 shares issued and outstanding, actual; no shares issued and outstanding,
  pro forma as adjusted.....   86.3   --
Series B redeemable preferred stock, $.01 par value, 3,000,000 shares authorized;
  2,970,822 shares issued and outstanding, actual; no shares issued and outstanding,
  pro forma as adjusted.....   83.9   --